Mahakali Caves Road, Andheri (East), 

Mumbai - 400 093, India 

Re: Public Announcement to the Public Shareholders of Castrol India Limited ("Target 

Company") with respect to the proposed open offer ("Offer" I "Open Offer") for acquisition of 

up to 25,71,71,820 (twenty five crore seventy one lakh seventy one thousand eight hundred and 

twenty) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of INR 5/- (Indian Rupees five only) each 

representing 26.00% (twenty six percent) of the Equity Share Capital from the Public 

Shareholders of the Target Company. 

Dear Sirs, 

With respect to the captioned subject, an Open Offer is being made for acquisition ofup to 25, 71, 71,820 

(twenty five crore seventy one lakh seventy one thousand eight hundred and twenty) fully paid-up equity 

shares of face value ofINR 5/- (Indian Rupees five only) each ("Equity Shares") representing 26.00% 

(twenty six percent) of the Equity Share Capital of the Target Company from the Public Shareholders 

of the Target Company at a price ofINR 194.04/- (Indian Rupees one hundred and ninety four and 

four paise only) per Equity Share by Motion JVCo Limited (the "Acquirer") along with

Stonepeak Motion Holdco Limited ("PAC l"), Stonepeak Infrastructure Fund V Cayman (AIV I) LP 

("PAC 2"), Stonepeak Infrastructure Fund V (Lux) (AIV I) SCSp ("PAC 3") and CPP Investment

[...]

PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT UNDER REGULATIONS 3(1), 4 AND 5(1) READ WITH REGULATIONS 13(2)(e), 14 AND 15(1) OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
BOARD OF INDIA (SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION OF SHARES AND TAKEOVERS) REGULATIONS, 2011, AS AMENDED, 

FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS OF CASTROL INDIA LIMITED 

Open offer for acquisition of up to 25,71,71,820 (twenty five crore seventy one lakh seventy one thousand eight hundred and twenty) fully paid-up equity 
shares having a face value of INR 5/- (Indian Rupees five only) each (“Equity Shares”) of Castrol India Limited (“Target Company”), constituting 26.00% 
(twenty six percent) of the Equity Share Capital (as defined below) from the Public Shareholders (as defined below) of the Target Company by Motion JVCo

[...]

Offer size The Acquirer and the PACs hereby make this Open Offer to the Public Shareholders to acquire up to 25,71,71,820 (twenty five 
crore seventy one lakh seventy one thousand eight hundred and twenty) Equity Shares (“Offer Shares”), constituting 26.00% 
(twenty six percent) of the Equity Share Capital (“Offer Size”), at a price of INR 194.04/- (Indian Rupees one hundred and 
ninety four and four paise only) per Offer Share aggregating to a total consideration of up to INR 4,990,16,19,952.80/- (Indian 
Rupees four thousand nine hundred and ninety crore sixteen lakh nineteen thousand nine hundred and fifty two and eighty 
paise only) (assuming full acceptance), subject to receipt of the Required Statutory Approvals and the terms and conditions

[...]

the entire equity share capital of the Acquirer) will hold 65% (sixty five percent) of the equity share capital of the Acquirer and remain in sole control 
of the Acquirer. BPMH will hold a non-controlling interest in the Acquirer. 

2.3 CGHL holds 100% (one hundred percent) of the equity share capital of Castrol Limited. Castrol Limited is the promoter of the Target Company and holds 
50,44,52,416 (fifty crore forty four lakh fifty two thousand four hundred and sixteen) Equity Shares constituting 51.00% (fifty one percent) of the Equity 
Share Capital of the Target Company. Upon completion of the Underlying Transaction, the Acquirer will hold 100% (one hundred percent) of the equity 
share capital of and sole control over CGHL. Consequently, the Acquirer will indirectly acquire sole control of Castrol Limited, and thereby indirectly 
acquire: (a) the right to direct the exercise of 50,44,52,416 (fifty crore forty four lakh fifty two thousand four hundred and sixteen) voting rights 
(constituting 51.00% (fifty one percent) of the total voting rights) in the Target Company by Castrol Limited; and (b) control over the Target Company.  

2.4 Further, PAC 4 has executed a binding agreement whereby, subject to the terms contained therein, it has agreed to make a capital investment indirectly